1,11Ɣ 1,030 Income
capitalisation

Estimated Rental
Value

Per sq ft p.a
Equivalent Yield

Ŭ4 – ŬƔ
(ŬƔ)

22.9ѷ – 2Ɣ.8ѷ
(23.Ɣѷ)

£4 – £5
(£5)

25.4% – 25.8%
(25.5%)

Freehold – Directors’ valuation 1,ѵ00 1,825 Income
capitalisation

Estimated Rental
Value

Per sq ft p.a
Equivalent Yield

ŬƔ – ŬƔ
(ŬƔ)

7.0ѷ – 7.0ѷ
(7.0ѷ)

£5 – £5
(£5)

6.1% – 6.1%
(6.1%)

At 31 December 47,430 78,025

There are interrelationships between all these inputs as they are determined by market conditions. The existence of an increase in more than
one input would be to magnify the input on the valuation. The impact on the valuation will be mitigated by the interrelationship of two inputs
in opposite directions, for example, an increase in rent may be offset by an increase in yield.

48  London & Associated Properties PLC 2018

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Notes to the financial statements

8.  INVESTMENT PROPERTIES CONTINUED
The table below illustrates the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs on the carrying / fair value of the Group’s properties.

ESTIMATED RENTAL
VALUE

10% INCREASE OR
ҐDECREASEґ

E UIVALENT YIELD
25 BASIS POINT
CONTRACTION

OR ҐEXPANSIONґ
2018
£'000

2017
£'000

2018
£'000

2017
£'000

Freehold – external valuation 3,0ѵ7/(3,0ѵ7) 6,055/(6,055) 948/(891) 2,095/(1,956)
Leasehold over 50 years – external valuation 1,400/(1,400) 1,457/(1,457) 337/(320) 355/(338)
Leasehold under 50 years – external valuation 112/(112) 103/(103) 12/(12) 10/(10)
Freehold – Directors’ valuation 1ѵ0/(1ѵ0) 183/(183) Ɣ9/(ƔƔ) 78/(71)

9. MINING RESERVES, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

TOTAL
Ŭ’000

MINING
RESERVES

Ŭ’000

MINING
EQUIPMENT

Ŭ’000

OFFICE
E UIPMENT

AND MOTOR
VEHICLES

Ŭ’000
Cost at 1 January 2018  27,996  1,366  25,902  728
Exchange adjustment (2,688) (126) (2,531) (31)
Additions  2,883 –  2,777  106
Disposals (18) – – (18)
At 31 December 2018  28,173  1,240  2ѵ,148  78Ɣ

Accumulated depreciation at 1 January 2018  19,261  1,308  17,441  512
Exchange adjustment (1,853) (121) (1,712) (20)
Charge for the year  2,123  26  2,048  49
Disposals in year (17) – – (17)
Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2018  19,Ɣ14  1,213  17,777  Ɣ24
Net book value at 31 December 2018  8,ѵƔ9  27  8,371  2ѵ1

Cost at 1 January 2017  25,817  1,344  23,724  749
Exchange adjustment  474  22  447  5
Additions  1,758 –  1,731  27
Disposals (53) – – (53)
Cost at 31 December 2017  27,996  1,366  25,902  728

Accumulated depreciation at 1 January 2017  17,164  1,287  15,370  507
Exchange adjustment  332  21  308  3
Charge for the year  1,804  1  1,763  40
Disposals (39) (1) – (38)
Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2017  19,261  1,308  17,441  512
Net book value at 31 December 2017  8,735  58  8,461  216

10. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

2018
Ŭ’000

2017
£’000

 At 1 January  3ѵ,441 –
 Transfer from investment properties (note 8) 2,28Ɣ  36,441
 Disposal (3ѵ,441) –
At 31 December 2,28Ɣ  36,441

In April 2018 the sale of both Brixton markets was completed for a combined price of £37.25 million. The properties were held at a valuation
of £36.441 million. This value equated to the net sale proceeds and there was no profit on sale.

At December 2018 the Group’s remaining property in Brixton is under offer and it is anticipated that the sale will complete in May 2019. The
property is held at a valuation of £2.285 million, equating to the expected net sales proceeds. The revaluation gain of £1.035 million is
recognised in these accounts. The property was held at a valuation of £1.25 million at 31 December 2017.